
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
247 4327 
 

 
Acting Area Manager:  
Keith Lander 
Tel: 224 3973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 9th February, 2010 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure
[...]
of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 
2009. 
 

1 - 10 

8   
 

  WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY 
 
To consider the attached report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing a 
progress update on the Residual Waste Treatment 
PFI Project.  
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Council Function) 
 

11 - 
24 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  UPDATE ON 'VISION FOR COUNCIL LEISURE 
CENTRES' - OUTER EAST AREA 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Sport and Active Recreation updating Members on 
the progress of the ‘Vision for Council Leisure 
Centres’ with regard to East Leeds, Garforth and 
Kippax Centres. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Council Function) 
 

25 - 
28 

10   
 

  THE FUTURE OF PRIMROSE, CITY OF LEEDS, 
PARKLANDS GIRLS' HIGH SCHOOLS AND OF 
GIRLS ONLY SECONDARY EDUCATION IN 
LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds attaching the report to the 
January meeting of the Executive Board providing 
Members with the opportunity to contribute to the 
consultation process on the proposals to close 
Primrose High School, City of Leeds High School 
and Parklands High School and the future of girls 
only secondary education in Leeds. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Council Function) 
 

29 - 
72 

11   
 

  CHILDREN SERVICES - AREA COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the attached report of the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the Committee with a 
dashboard of Children Services performance data. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Council Function) 
 

73 - 
86 

12   
 

  WELL BEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2009/10 
 
To consider the attached report of the South East 
Area Manager providing an update on expenditure 
and project work in 2009/10 and recommendations 
regarding the Gardening and Decorating Scheme. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Executive Function) 
 

87 - 
96 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  OUTER EAST AREA COMMITTEE CAPITAL 
BUDGET 2009/10 
 
To consider the attached report of the South East 
Area Manager requesting support for several new 
projects in the Outer East Area and updating 
Members on breakdown of spend by Ward. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Executive Function) 
 

97 - 
104 

14   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008-11 
 
To consider the attached report of the South East 
Area Manager presenting the Area committee with 
an update on outcomes and outputs delivered this 
year from its Area Delivery Plan 2008-11. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Executive Function) 
 

105 - 
130 

15   
 

  ACTIONS, ACHIEVEMENTS AND UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To consider the attached report of the Acting South 
East Area Manager providing an update on actions 
and achievements around the Area Delivery Plan 
priorities since the previous meeting and providing 
information on current projects that the Area 
Management Team are working on. 
 
Time – 10 minutes   -   (Executive Function) 
 

131 - 
168 

16   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
23rd March 2010 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2010 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, T Murray, D Schofield and 
K Wakefield 

 
 

45 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the East (Outer) 
Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

46 Declarations of Interest  
a) The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor W Hyde in his capacity as a Governor at Temple 
Moor High School and Colton Primary School (Agenda Item 10) 
(Minute 53 refers) 

• Councillor T Murray in his capacity as Chief Executive Officer for 
Learning Partnerships (Agenda Items 10, 11 and 16)  
(Minutes 53, 54 and 58 refers) and in his capacity as Trustee of 
Swillington Educational Charity (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 55 
refers) 

• Councillor K Wakefield in his capacity as a Governor at Ashtree 
School and Brighouse School (Agenda Item 13) (Minute 50 
refers) 

• Councillor J Lewis in his capacity as a Governor at Kippax North 
Primary School and Micklefield Primary School (Agenda Item 
13) (Minute 50 refers) 

 
b) The following personal and prejudicial interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor W Hyde in his capacity as Church Warden at St 
Mary’s Church, Whitkirk (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 52 refers) 

• Councillor D Schofield in his capacity as a member of St Mary’s 
Church, Whitkirk (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 52 refers) 

• Councillor P Gruen in his capacity as Chair of Aire Valley 
Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 52 refers) 

• Councillor P Grahame in her capacity as a Governor at 
Swarcliffe Primary School and due to the fact that her husband 
was also a Governor at the same school (Agenda Item 13) 
(Minute  50 refers) 

 
47 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor A McKenna. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2010 

 

48 Open Forum  
The Chair referred to the provision in the Area Committee Procedure Rules 
for an ‘Open Forum’ period at each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee, 
during which members of the public could ask questions or make 
representations on any matter within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  As there were no members of the public present, no issues were 
raised on this occasion. 
 

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
A copy of the minu
[...]
ist arts 
advisers at Garforth Arts Festival 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th February, 2010 

 

• clarification of the funding and proposed site arrangements for 
Christmas lights, in particular Cross Gates 

• the need for full consultation to take place on Christmas lights between 
Ward Members, the Cross Gates Forum and traders 

 
RESOLVED  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That £6,000 be awarded to support Garforth Arts Festival from the 

community engagement stream of the Well Being Budget. 
(c) That in relation to the proposal regarding Christmas lights as outlined in 

section 3.4 to the report, this item be deferred to enable full 
consultation to take place between Ward Members, the Cross Gates 
Forum and traders. 

 
52 Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 2009/10  

The South East Leeds Area Manager submitted a report which requested 
support for several new projects in the area from the capital budget allocation 
and updated Members on breakdown of spend by Ward. 
 
The Area Management Officer, Martin Hackett, presented the report and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices with specific 
reference to the key findings in relation to the Grafton Villas Long Footpath. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the following requests for funding be approved: 

• To Garforth in Bloom for the Christmas Tree project - £1,303 

• To install CCTV to Fieldhead Carr Shopping area (Whinmoor) - 
£9,842 

• To Allerton Bywater Parish Council Regeneration Group for the 
colliery memorial fund - £5,000 subject to Allerton Bywater Parish 
Council acquiring the remaining £50,000 for the project. 

• To the Youth Offending Service in Halton Moor/Osmondthorpe to 
deliver an environmental project at the Halton Moor Community 
House - £2,480 

• To the Parochial Church Council of St Mary’s Church Hall (Whitkirk) 
for
[...]
d inform the outcome of the consultation.  The views 
of the Area Committee will be included in the proposed report to the Executive Board in April. 

Implications for the Council 
 
Members are asked to note that the full policy and governance as well as legal and resource 
implications for the Council are examined in the attached Executive Board report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Outer East Area Committee are requested to: 
 
• comment upon the proposal to close Parklands Girls High School and replace it with a  
      co-educational academy sponsored by EACT; 
 
• consider commenting upon the remainder of the proposals being consulted upon within the  
      attached Executive Board report. 

 
Background papers 
 

Executive Board report Jan 10th 2010  - The future of Primrose, City of Leeds, Parklands Girls’ 
High Schools, and of girls only secondary education in Leeds. 

Page 30



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\9\AI00023964\ExecBoardJan100.doc 1 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD: 6 January 2010 
 

SUBJECT: The future of Primrose, City of Leeds, Parklands Girls’ High Schools, 
and of girls only secondary education in Leeds. 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
  
1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval to formally consult on proposals 

to i) close Primrose High School, to be replaced by an academy sponsored by 
the Co-operative Group, with Leeds City College as the education partner, on 
the same site, ii) close City of Leeds High School, and iii) close Parklands 
Girls’ High School to be replaced by a co-educational academy sponsored by 
the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (EACT) on the same site.  The report 
also seeks approval for a city wide consultation on the future of girls only 
secondary education in Leeds. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
2 In 2008, the Government launched the National Challenge for every 

secondary school to have at least 30% of their you

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, A McKenna, T Murray, 
D Schofield and K Wakefield 

 
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 

In respect of Agenda Item 12 ‘Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2009/10’ (Minute 
No. 68 refers), Councillor Armitage declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest as a member of the Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme and left the 
room during the consideration of this particular issue. 
 
In respect of Agenda Item 13 ‘Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 
2009/10’ (Minute No. 69 refers), the following declarations of interest were 
made: 

• Councillor Wakefield, personal and prejudicial as a member of the 
Groundwork Board. 

• Councillor Dobson, personal and prejudicial as a member of Garforth & 
District Lions. 

• Councillor Murray, personal as a Governor of Garforth Community 
College. 

Councillors Wakefield and Dobson left the room during the consideration of 
these particular applications. 
 
In respect of Agenda Item 15 ‘Actions, Achievements and Update Report’ 
(Minute No. 71  refers), the following declarations of interest were made: 

• Councillor Murray, personal as the Area Committee representative on the 
Jobs, Employment & Training Partnership and the Children Leeds – East 
Leadership Team. 

• Councillor Armitage, personal as the Area Committee representative on 
the Health and Well-Being Partnership. 

• Councillor Dobson, personal as the Area Committee representative on the 
North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership. 

• Councillor Grahame, personal as a resident of the Swarcliffe Estate and as 
a member of the Swardale Swarcliffe Eastwood Residents Association. 

 
Declarations of interests were also made later in the meeting under Agenda 
Items 10 and 15 (Minute Nos. 66 and 71 refer). 
 

61 Open Forum  
 

The Chair referred to the provision in the Area Committee Procedure Rules 
for an ‘Open Forum’ period at each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee, 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

during which members of the public could ask questions or make 
representations on any matter within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  There were members of the public present, but no issues were 
raised. 
 

62 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

63 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 49 – Minutes of the Previous Meeting – Neighbourhood Wardens 
The Acting South East Area Manager, Keith Lander, advised Members that a 
report on the restructure of wardens to Local Community Environment 
Officers and Support Officers had been circulated to Members for information.  
Deployment and funding issues would be discussed with Members at a 
meeting in the near future. 
 

64 Waste Treatment Facility  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing the Area Committee with a progress update on the Residual Waste 
Treatment PFI Project. 
 
The Chair welcomed Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management, and Andrew 
Lingham, Senior Project Manager (Waste Strategy), Environmental Services, 
to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The Head of Waste Management advised Members that since the report had 
been circulated, it was now known that the two bidders that were being taken 
forward to the next stage of the procurement process were Aire Valley 
Environmental and Veolia ES Aurora.  She also advised that five forum 
meetings had been attended, with 50 members of the public attending and 
that two further meetings were going to be arranged.  She also confirmed that 
ground surveys would soon commence and Members would be provided with 
full details. 
 
In brief summary, Members raised the following issues with officers: 

• Members voiced their concerns regarding the consultation with local 
residents over the two selected sites and that they were not being directly 
consulted where the final location should be – officers advised that all 
residents in the area had been kept updated, and the department would 
continue to engage with them.  Officers had been attending local forums.  
At Members’ request, officers agreed to provide the Committee with a 
summary of the site consultation work with local residents. 

• Communication with Richmond Hill residents – officers advised that a 
household information pack had been distributed to some 12,000 residents 
in the area, which would cover Richmond Hill.  Residents could then 
register an interest to receive further information on the project.  Officers 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

would welcome feedback of any residents that had been missed out in this 
process. 

• Communication with Members – officers advised that every Member had 
been provided with an information pack which did mention the term 
incinerator. 

• Members requested the tonnage figures for the waste that the two bidders 
would be dealing with and questioned the disparity between the two 
figures – officers advised that Aire Valley Environmental would be dealing 
with 230,000 tonnes of waste and Veolia ES Aurora would be dealing with 
190,000 tonnes of waste; the disparity occurred as Leeds’ waste was 
160,000 tonnes and the difference would be made up of the amount of 
commercial and industrial waste the bidding companies were planning to 
deal with. Officers also confirmed that the commercial and industrial waste 
would be similar to household waste and that the facility would be taking 
Leeds’ waste. 

• The amount of Leeds’ waste and recycling rates – officers advised the 
future tonnage figure for Leeds’ waste was based on achieving a 50% 
recycling rate. Recycling rates had improved year on year with a projected 
further improvement this year.  The aim was to achieve 41% recycling next 
year.  Increased recycling would be achieved by improving service design 
around fortnightly collections and introducing food collection.  If for any 
reason this did not deliver on the required minimum 50% recycling target, 
then there were still other elements of the waste stream that could be 
targeted, including such as glass and textile. 

• Waste transfer station (WTS) at Kirkstall – officers advised that the 
decision made to not go ahead with this WTS was due to the cost 
exceeding the benefit obtained from the collection service. 

• Planning – Members were advised that officers from planning and 
highways were involved, but as there were still two bidders in the process, 
there was some time before planning applications would be submitted. 

• Concern about the weighting given in the procurement process to either of 
the preferred sites, as one of the locations was much further away from 
residential properties than the other – officers advised that both the two 
remaining sites had been deemed suitable for this type of facility and the 
issue of site ownership was not an issue. 

• The health hazards of incineration – officers confirmed that the two 
remaining bidders would use incinerator technology.  Members were also 
advised that in the information distributed to the public, there was a 
summary of the arguments around risks to health of incineration and that 
all the evidence suggested that there was no link or impact on human 
health. 

• The closure of the Cross Green car boot market – officers confirmed that 
the closure of the market was totally irrelevant on the final outcome of the 
site. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

(b) That officers provide the Committee with a summary of the site 
consultation work with local residents. 

 
(Note: Councillor Gruen joined the meeting at 4.45pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

65 Update on 'Vision for Council Leisure Centres' - Outer East Area  
 

The Head of Active Recreation submitted a report providing Members with a 
progress update on the ‘Vision for Council Leisure Centres’ with regard to 
East Leeds, Garforth and Kippax Leisure Centres. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting to present the report Helen Evans, 
Wellbeing Programme Manager and David O’Loan, Acting Business Support 
Manager. 
 
The Wellbeing Programme Manager presented the report and confirmed that 
the swimming pool at Kippax Leisure Centre, which had been closed recently 
for repairs to the air handling unit, would soon reopen. 
 
In brief summary, Members raised the following issues with officers: 

• Swimming pool provision in East Leeds – officers confirmed that in East 
Leeds it was hoped to provide new leisure facilities, including a swimming 
pool.  However not all current facilities would necessarily be reprovided.   

• Various concerns were voiced with regard to plans to transfer the leisure 
centres to community organisations and the huge responsibility and 
liability that this would entail: 

• With regard to the equipment breaking down – officers advised that 
condition surveys had been carried out and that community 
organisations would be expected to take these into account.   

• With regard to the transfer of youth facilities at East Leeds One Stop 
Shop - officers confirmed that there were no plans to transfer these into 
the community agreement and that the youth service were aware of 
this.  

Officers also advised that it was very unlikely that a community 
organisation would take over the running of a swimming pool, with all the 
attendant risks and costs.  Sport England had advised the merger of the 
two centres into one, but it was  recognised that communities never liked 
to lose any facility in their area, so that is why expressions of interest by 
community organisations were being sought. 

• Alternative funding solution for Kippax and Garforth leisure centres – 
officers advised that the commitment was to deliver and resource one 
improved leisure centre for the Outer East by 2017.  The future of PFI 
funding was at present unclear, but should be known by the end of the 
year.  In the absence of PFI funding, alternative funding options would be 
sought. 

• Whether 2017 was an aspiration or a firm commitment and whether it 
might not be wiser to consult with the NHS in order to provide facilities 
sooner – Members were advised that funding for anything before 2017 
would more likely be achieved for more sustainable smaller projects with 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

links to schools and community organisations.  No assurance could be 
given that in the meanwhile reinvestment would be made in existing 
leisure centres, as there was no provision in the capital programme.  
Officers also advised that there had been initial discussions with the NHS 
with regard to East Leeds and Holt Park, but the NHS commitment to 
these had been withdrawn, probably in the light of the NHS Leeds financial 
and estates position. 

• Whether there were plans for an Olympic size swimming pool in Garforth – 
the Acting Business Support Manager confirmed that to his knowledge he 
had never even heard of plans to build that size of swimming pool in 
Garforth. 

• Greenwich Leisure – officers advised that there were no plans at present 
to externalise services with this contractor or similar organisations. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

66 The Future of Primrose, City of Leeds, Parklands Girls' High Schools 
and of Girls only Secondary Education in Leeds  

 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report providing 
Members with the report submitted to the 6th January 2010 meeting of the 
Executive Board seeking approval to formally consult on proposals to i) close 
Primrose High School, to be replaced by an academy sponsored by the Co-
operative Group, with Leeds City College as the education partner, on the 
same site, ii) close City of Leeds High School, iii) close Parklands Girls High 
School to be replaced by a co-educational academy sponsored by the 
Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust, and iv) seeking approval for a city wide 
consultation on the future of girls only secondary education in Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Jacqueline Green, Strategic Manager 
Planning and Brian Tuffin, Head of Secondary School Improvement, both from 
Education Leeds, to present the report and respond to any queries and 
comments.  The Strategic Manager Planning advised that it was planned that 
all the consultations should be completed by March and that the consultation 
most pertinent to this Area Committee was with regard to girls only provision 
in the city. 
 
In brief summary, Members raised the following issues and made the 
following comments: 

• With regard to Parklands Girls High School, Members expressed their 
concerns at its proposed closure.  There was the view that there ought to 
be a girls only school in the city as part of parental choice and that if it was 
in a more suitable location and more appealing, it might attract a higher 
number of pupils - officers advised that at present the problem was that 
not enough parents were choosing Parklands High and therefore the 
school was unsustainable.  The only way to maintain a school in the area 
would be to make it co-educational.  Numbers attending consultations at 
present were small, therefore indicating that there was not much support in 
the city for girls’ own education. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

• With regard to the City of Leeds High School, Members expressed 
concern that there was no clarity in the report as to what the future use of 
the site would be, nor a definition of a 14-19 hub and therefore Members 
should reserve judgement on these proposals until this information was 
received.  

• Members expressed concern with regard to future projections in pupil 
numbers at high schools – Members were advised that there would be 
sufficient secondary school places until 2019. 

 
After further lengthy debate, Members took a vote and it was agreed by a 
majority that the Area Committee fully supported the principle to provide a 
girls only secondary school. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Area Committee fully supports the principle to provide a girls 

only secondary school. 
  
(NB: At the start of this item, the following declarations of interest were made: 

• Councillor Dobson – a personal and prejudicial interest as a family 
member works at Parklands Girls High School and left the room during the 
discussion and voting on this item. 

• Councillor Gruen - a personal interest as Chair of Leeds Admissions 
Forum. 

• Councillors Schofield, Wakefield, J Lewis, Grahame, Murray and Parker, 
personal interests as members of the co-operative group.) 

 
(NB: During the consideration of this item, Councillor Wakefield also declared 
a personal interest as a Governor of Leeds City College.) 
 

67 Children Services - Area Committee Performance Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing Area 
Committee with a dashboard of Children Services performance data 
disaggregated at an Area Committee or Ward level. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children Services Unit, to 
present the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments.   
 
The Locality Enabler referred to the data; that it was following on from an item 
at a previous meeting and introduced a better suite of performance indicators 
in terms of Children’s Services.  He highlighted that the new inspection 
framework for schools had raised the bar, with the new target for secondary 
schools to be better than satisfactory.  
  
The Locality Enabler also drew attention to Annex 1 of the report, which 
contained information at Ward level on young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEET).  He advised that he had met with the 
Committee’s Children’s Champion, Councillor Murray, and they recommended 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

that the Area Committee should prioritise improving NEET and Not Known 
figures.  
 
Members discussed the report and welcomed the start to break down some of 
the data but questioned whether resources were being targeted where the 
need was greatest.  The Locality Enable advised that resources were 
deployed against need by connexions and Youth Services and it was hoped 
to be able to demonstrate this in future data. 
 
The Acting Area Manager also advised that the data would be useful to 
integrate into the Area Delivery Plan around the Children and Young People’s 
theme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the performance data continue to be presented in this way with 

the continuation of the process of breaking down the figures to Ward 
level. 

 
(Note: Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 5.30pm during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

68 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2009/10  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report providing Members with an 
update on expenditure and project work in 2009/10.  The report also included 
a recommendation to continue to fund a gardening and decorating scheme for 
elderly/disabled in 2010/11 delivered by the Swarcliffe Good Neighbours 
Scheme and to not approve a request to fund the cost of security shutters to 
Bronze Tanning Studio on Manston Approach. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  He also clarified for 
Members the part of the wellbeing budget that had been delegated by the 
Area Committee to be used by Tasking Teams for environmental and 
community safety projects. 
 
Members discussed the request for funding of security shutters by the Bronze 
Tanning Studio; on the one hand making the case that there were a number 
of precedents throughout the city for making the environment safer and on the 
other hand agreeing with the recommendation in the report that funding the 
shutters would establish a dangerous precedent.  It was finally agreed to defer 
a decision on this request in order to be able to speak to the owner of the 
shop on his return to the UK later in the month. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given for the East Outer Area Committee to fund the 

Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme with the sum of £38,000 to 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

continue to deliver a gardening and decorating scheme for 
elderly/disabled residents in 2010/11. 

(c) That a decision on the request from Bronze Tanning Studio on 
Manston Approach for the Area Committee to provide funding for 
security shutters be deferred pending further information. 

 
(Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item, 
Councillor Armitage left the meeting during the consideration of the gardening 
and decorating scheme.) 
 

69 Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 2009/10  
 

The South East Leeds Area Manager submitted a report which requested 
support for several new projects in the area from the capital budget allocation 
and updated members on breakdown of spend by Ward. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Management Officer, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the following requests for funding be approved: 

• To Leeds Access to Nature (A2N) for the Halton Moor Nature Zone 
project - £10,000 

• To Garforth & District Lions for repairs to their garage which is used 
as  storage facility - £750 

• To the School Partnership Trust towards computer hardware costs 
at the Oak Road ICT Community Training Centre - £7,500 

• To the Naburn Close Play area in order to build the park to a higher 
specification - £20,000 

(c) That the return of £4960 to the budget after the cancellation of the 
order for bicycles for PCSOs be noted. 

 
(Note: Having previously declared a personal and prejudicial interest, 
Councillors Wakefield and Dobson left the meeting during the consideration of 
in this item.) 
 
(Note: Councillor Schofield left the meeting at 6.00pm at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 

70 Area Delivery Plan 2008-11  
 

The South East Leeds Area Manager submitted a report which presented the 
Area Committee with an update on outcomes and outputs delivered this year 
from its Area Delivery Plan 2008-11. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Management Officer, presented the report.  He 
confirmed that he had raised Councillor Armitage’s (Health & Well Being 
Champion) concerns with appropriate officers regarding the timing and venue 
of Health and Well-being Partnership meetings.  He also advised that only 
four partnership meetings had been established thus far. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

 
With regard to Neighbourhood Wardens, the Acting Area Manager advised 
that a report on the restructure of wardens had been circulated to Members 
for information.  Deployment and funding issues would be discussed with 
Members at an informal meeting in the near future. 
 
The Acting Area Manager also confirmed that, with regard to the maternity 
leave of a key member of the Area Management Team, every effort was 
made to ensure that resources were allocated equally across the wards. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That work be started on the development of priorities and actions for 

2010/11. 
 

71 Actions, Achievements and Update Report  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with details of actions and achievements of the Area Management Team 
relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the last meeting in 
December 2009.  The report also provided an update on issues relating to the 
work of the Area Management Team. 
 
Keith Lander, Acting Area Manager, presented the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Area Committee commit the remaining £200,000 of the 

Swarcliffe PFI credits towards a project to provide additional parking 
bays on the estate, subject to the scheme specification and delivery 
being acceptable to Cross Gates & Whinmoor Ward Members. 

 
(NB: Councillor Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest at the 
beginning of this item in his capacity as Chief Executive Officer for Learning 
Partnerships, and left the room during the consideration of this item.) 
 

72 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 23rd March 2010 at 4.00pm 
at the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.10pm. 
 
 


